

No. 22-16413

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Kari Lake; Mark Finchem,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kathleen Hobbs, as Arizona Secretary of State; Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, Jack Sellers, Thomas Galvin, and Steve Gallardo, in their capacity as members of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors; Rex Scott, Matt Heinz, Sharon Bronson, Steve Christy, Adelita Grijalva, as Members of the Pima County Board of Supervisors,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 22-cv-00677-JJT
Hon. John J. Tuchi

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Andrew D. Parker
(AZ Bar No. 028314)
Parker Daniels Kibort LLC
888 Colwell Building
123 N. Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 355-4100
parker@parkerdk.com
Attorneys for Appellants
Kari Lake and Mark Finchem

Kurt Olsen*
Olsen Law, P.C.
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 408-7025
ko@olsenlawpc.com
**-Application for admission forthcoming*

Attorneys for Appellants
Kari Lake and Mark Finchem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
I. Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4) Jurisdictional Statement	1
II. Issues Presented for Review	2
III. Circuit Rule 28-2.2 Statement of Jurisdiction.....	5
IV. Statement of the Case	5
V. Summary of the Argument.....	9
VI. Argument.....	13
A. The Eleventh Amendment Permits the Candidates’ Claims.....	15
1. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Shield Counties.....	16
2. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Shield Hobbs Against a Claim for Injunctive Relief to Vindicate Federal Rights.....	17
3. The District Court Erred in Its Analysis of the Eleventh Amendment by Disregarding Constitutional Limitations on State Election Administration. ...	20
B. The Candidates Have Standing.	23
1. The Candidates Satisfy the Elements for Standing.....	24
a. The Amended Complaint Alleges an Injury in Fact.....	25
b. The Amended Complaint Alleges a Legally Protected Interest That Is Concrete and Particularized.....	27
c. The Amended Complaint Alleges an Invasion of Interest That Is Actual	

or Imminent, Not Conjectural or Hypothetical.....	30
2. In its Ruling on Standing, the District Court Improperly Made Findings Contrary to Allegations in the Amended Complaint in Order to Dismiss the Candidates' Claims on 12(b)(1) Grounds.	44
a. The District Court Improperly Relied on Factual Determinations Contrary to the Allegations in the Amended Complaint.....	45
b. Neither Rule 12(b)(1) nor Rule 12(b)(6) Permits the District Court's Decision to Reject the Facts Alleged in the Amended Complaint.....	47
3. The District Court Relied Upon Inapposite Authority.....	53
C. <i>Purcell</i> Provides No Basis to Dismiss the Candidates' Claims.....	55
VII. Conclusion.....	56
VIII. Statement of Related Cases.....	56

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005)	50, 51
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10, 18, 26, 33
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	27, 32, 34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18, 25, 31
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Cardenas v. Anzai</i> , 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 15
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	1, 26, 27, 30, 35, 54
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	36
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	36, 42
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	41
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Mont. 2020)	29
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber, No. 21-56061</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30549 (9th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	10, 17

FEC v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 1, 17, 25, 28, 31

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
 364 U.S. 339 (1960) 21

Gray v. Sanders,
 372 U.S. 368 (1963) 1, 18, 25, 31

Griffin v. Burns,
 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 27, 32, 34

Johnson v. Ryan, ___ F.4th ___,
 No. 20-15293, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 34637 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2022) 52

Jones v. Bates,
 127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997) 26

Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., L.L.C. v. United States,
 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008) 50

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) 12, 36

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
 440 U.S. 391 (1979) 16

Landes v. Tartaglione,
 No. 04-3163, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22458 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2004) 54

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992).....47, 52

Marks v. Stinson,
 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) 27, 32, 34

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Meland v. Weber,
 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) 3, 4, 15, 25, 51

Nader v. Brewer,
 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Davis,
 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Pride v. Correa,
 719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013) 14, 43

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 4, 13, 14, 55, 56

Ray v. Cty. of L.A.,
 935 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2019) 10, 16

Renteria v. United States,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 910 (D. Ariz. 2006) 50, 51

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 18, 25, 32

Roberts v. Corrothers,
 812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987).....13

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 48

Samuel v. V.I. Joint Bd. of Elections, No. 2012-0094,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31538 (D.V.I. Mar. 7, 2013) 44, 53

Schulz v. Kellner, No. 1:07-CV-0943 (LEK/DRH),
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73088 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011) 53

Shelby Cnty. Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett, No. 2:18-cv-02706-TLP-dkv,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156740 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 13, 2019) 54

Sierra Club v. United States EPA,
 774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014) 36

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	11, 24, 27, 36
<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	44, 53
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11, 36, 41, 42
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	21
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 780 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 15
<i>Thornhill Pub. Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	48, 49, 50
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	1, 21, 26, 30, 54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 518 (1975)	24
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	22
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	1, 18, 25, 31
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)	1, 18, 25, 32
<i>United Transp. Union v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2013)	43, 47
<i>Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen</i> , 305 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	52

<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Young v. Crofts</i> , 64 F. App'x 24 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
Constitution and Statutes	
28 U.S.C § 1927	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
A.R.S. § 16-142	20
A.R.S. § 16-441.....	20
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	21
Rules	
Ninth Cir. L.R. 28	5
Fed. R. App. P. 3	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 28	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Steven M. Bellovin et al., <i>Seeking the Source: Criminal Defendants’ Constitutional Right to Source Code</i> , 17 Ohio St. Tech. L.J. 1 (Dec. 2020).....	38

I. FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(4) JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

The District Court has jurisdiction over the claims in the Amended Complaint (“Am. Compl.”) because the claims are brought under federal law, seeking to enforce Appellants’ rights under the United States Constitution to vote and have their votes counted accurately in conjunction only with other legally cast votes. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343; 42 U.S.C. § 1983; *FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11, 25 (1998); *Gray v. Sanders*, 372 U.S. 368, 380 (1963); *United States v. Saylor*, 322 U.S. 385, 386 (1944); *United States v. Classic*, 313 U.S. 299, 315 (1941); *Carson v. Simon*, 978 F.3d 1051, 1058 (8th Cir. 2020); *Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*, 983 F.3d 919, 924 (7th Cir. 2020). Appellants are residents of Arizona, registered voters, and were candidates in the 2022 general election. ER-80-83.

(A) The Court of Appeals has jurisdiction over this appeal because Appellants timely filed a Notice of Appeal from the final judgment entered by the United States District Court for the District of Arizona. 28 U.S.C. § 1291; Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1); Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A); Judgment of Dismissal in a Civil Case, ER-152.

(B) The final judgment was entered by the Clerk of the District Court on August 26, 2022. ER-152. Appellants filed their Notice of Appeal in the District Court on September 14, 2022. ER-3.
